

69798-6

69798-6

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
Case No.: 69798-6-1
(King County Superior Court No.: 11-2-13730-9 SEA)

LINCOLN WARREN LEE II and CARLENE TUDOR LEE,
Appellants,

v.

DOHENY HOMES, LLC, et al.,
Respondents.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

MICHELE K. MCNEILL
Attorney of Record for Appellants

SKYLINE LAW GROUP, PLLC
2155 - 112th Ave. NE
Bellevue, WA 98003

Tel: (425) 455-4307
Fax: (425) 401-1833

2013 MAY 20 PM 3:44
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION.....5
- II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....8
- III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR8
- IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE11
 - A. Execution and Terms of the Lease Agreement11
 - B. Mrs. Doheny Vowed to Make Mr. Lee’s Life “Hell”13
 - C. Appellants Inquiries Into Other Rental Properties13
 - D. The Radiant Heating System at the Property Stopped Working and Appellants Attempted to Have the Heat Repaired by Respondents14
 - E. Appellants Terminated Their Lease With Respondents ...17
 - F. Respondents Failed to Refund Mr. Lee’s Security Deposit and Respondents Were Untimely in Providing a Basis for Retaining the Deposit.....20
 - G. Respondents Failed to Mitigate Their Damages.....21
- V. ARGUMENT.....21
 - A. Standard of Review.....21
 - B. Appellants’ Termination of The Tenancy Due to Lack of Heat In The Middle Of A Cold Winter Was Lawful Because Respondents Failed to Commence Remedial Action Within 24 Hours and/or Failed to Promptly Remedy the Defect.....22
 - 1. Respondents Breached Their Duty to Commence Remedial Action Within 24 Hours and/or Failed to Promptly Remedy the Defect.....22
 - 2. Appellants Properly Terminated the Lease Based on Respondents’ Failure to Commence Remedial

	Action Within 24 Hours and/or Failure to Promptly Remedy the Defect.....	25
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Concluding that, Because Appellants Did Not Indicate the Condition Was an Emergency and Did Not Demand that the Heat Be Fixed More Quickly, That Respondents Did Not Have a Duty to Commence Remedial Action Within 24 Hours.....	27
D.	The Trial Court Erred in Concluding that the Method Used by Appellants to Notify Respondents of the Heating Issue was “Significantly Different” Than Past Practice of Communication Between the Parties.....	29
	1. Appellants Had Delivered All Rent Payments to the Same Address To Which They Provided the Notice Requesting Repairs.....	29
	2. The Notice Requesting Repairs was Provided as Required By The Lease Itself.....	30
	3. Even If, <i>Arguendo</i> , The Method For Providing Notice Of The Heating Issue Was “Significantly Different,” The Notice Still Fully Complied With the RLTA.....	31
E.	The Trial Court Erred In Concluding That Appellants Unreasonably Delayed Respondents’ Attempts to Fix the Heating System.....	32
	1. Respondents’ Ability To Access The Property and Inspect the Heating Issue Was Not Delayed By Mr. Lee’s Changing of the Locks.....	32
	2. The Respondents’ Ability to Timely Inspect The Heating Was Not Delayed due to Mrs. Lee’s Son Not Answering the Door to Let Mr. Doheny Inside The Property.....	33
F.	The Trial Court Improperly Applies “Reasonableness,” “Good Faith,” and “Bad Faith” Standards That Have No Basis in RCW 59.18.070	34

1.	A Landlord Must Commence Remedial Action No Later Than 24 Hours After Notice that the Heating System Has Failed.....	35
2.	In The Alternative, Respondents Did Not Act Reasonably or In Good Faith.....	36
G.	Although the Trial Court Properly Concluded That Respondents Failed to Mitigate Their Damages, It Erred When It Concluded That Respondents Were Entitled to the Very Damages They Failed to Mitigate.....	38
1.	If Appellants Did Abandon the Property, Respondents Failed to Mitigate Their Damages....	38
2.	Respondents Are Not Entitled To Recover Damages Which They Failed To Mitigate.....	40
H.	Appellants Are Entitled To Recover Mr. Lee's Security Deposit, and Respondents Were Untimely In Providing a Basis For Retaining the Deposit.....	41
1.	Mr. Lee Paid Doheny Homes A Deposit To Secure Payment of His Last Month's rent.....	41
2.	Mr. Lee Is Entitled To Recover His Security Deposit.....	42
I.	Appellants Should Be Awarded Double the Amount of the Deposit.....	43
J.	Appellants Are Entitled to Recover Costs and Reasonable Attorneys' Fees.....	44
K.	The Trial Court Erred in Concluding That Mrs. Lee Was Liable For Any Damages Because Mrs. Lee Was a Month-to-Month Tenant and Is Not Liable for the Alleged Abandonment That Occurred Prior to Her Marriage.....	46
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Crown Plaza Corp. v. Synapse Software Sys., Inc.</u> , 87 Wash. App. 495, 962 P.2d 824 (1997).....	39, 41
<u>Exeter Co. v. Samuel Martin, Ltd.</u> , 5 Wn.2d 244, 105 P.2d 83 (1940).....	39
<u>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc.</u> , 132 Wn. App 546, 132 P.3d 789 (2006).....	21
<u>Herzog Aluminum, Inc. v. General American Window Corp.</u> , 39 Wn.App. 188, 692 P.2d 867 (1984).....	45
<u>In re Estate of Jones</u> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 100 P.3d 805 (2004).....	21
<u>Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.</u> , 152 Wn. 2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004).....	45
<u>Myers v. W. Farmers Ass'n</u> , 75 Wn. 2d 133, 449 P.2d 104 (1969).....	39, 41
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 298 P.3d 724 (2013).....	34

STATUTES

RCW 26.16.200	46
RCW 4.84.010	45, 46, 47
RCW 4.84.330	45, 46, 47
RCW 59.18.060	22, 28
RCW 59.18.060 (7) and (10)	24
RCW 59.18.060(10).....	10
RCW 59.18.060(14).....	22, 28
RCW 59.18.070	10, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 31, 34, 35
RCW 59.18.090	25, 39
RCW 59.18.280	10, 25, 42, 44, 46, 47
RCW 59.18.310	38, 39, 42, 43
